

No. 09-1343

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J. McINTYRE MACHINERY LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROBERT NICASTRO, *et ux.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

STEVEN F. GOOBY  
ROBERT A. ASSUNCAO  
JAMES S. COONS  
ANSA ASSUNCAO, LLP  
Two Tower Center Blvd.  
Suite 1600  
East Brunswick, NJ 08816  
(732) 993-9850

ARTHUR F. FERGENSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANSA ASSUNCAO, LLP  
3545 Ellicott Mills Drive  
Ellicott City, MD 21043  
(410) 203-1247  
arthur.fergenson@ansalaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

233902



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE DICTATES REVERSAL .....	1
A. Territoriality Is The Operative Principle Applied By This Court To Effect Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights .....	1
B. The Adoption Of A National Contacts Test Or A Convenient Forum Test Would Require Rejection Of This Court’s Jurisprudence .....	3
1. National contacts .....	3
2. Convenience .....	4
II. RESPONDENTS EITHER MISUSE OR IGNORE PRECEDENT .....	5
A. Respondents Ignore Purposeful Availment .....	5
B. Respondents Misconstrue The Facts Of <i>Asahi</i> As Law And Pull Facts Out Of Context .....	6

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Respondents Attempt To Redefine <i>World-Wide Volkswagen's</i> Central Holding, Which Reaffirmed <i>Hanson</i> .....	8
III. THE RECORD FACTS AND LAW DO NOT AID RESPONDENTS IN OBTAINING JURISDICTION .....	8
A. The Only Evidence Of The Transaction At Issue Discloses No Contact By Petitioner With New Jersey .....	9
B. Respondents Wrongly Claim That Four 640 Machines Were Sold Into New Jersey; The Record is That Only One Was, This One .....	10
C. The Distributor's Single Sale Of One Product Into New Jersey Cannot Establish New Jersey's Jurisdiction Over J. McIntyre .....	11
D. Respondents Do Not Challenge The Finding That Petitioner And Its Distributor Were Distinct And Independent In Operation And Control .....	12

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. New Jersey Substantive Law Allows Suit Against A Distributor ..	12
IV. NOTICE OF ADJUDICATIVE JURISDICTION IS CREATED WHEN AN ECONOMIC ACTOR TAKES A CONCRETE ACT DIRECTED AT THE RESIDENTS OF THE FORUM STATE .....	14
V. THIS COURT’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PERSONAL JURISDICTION JURISPRUDENCE SHOULD BE PRESERVED .....	15
A. No Justification Exists To Abandon This Court’s Long-Settled Jurisprudence .....	16
1. The nature of our federal system is reason enough not to abandon this Court’s jurisprudence .....	16
2. The United States, not New Jersey, has responsibility for international commerce and its ramifications .....	17

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
a. “Globalization” is an unexamined premise .....	17
b. Foreign trade is a matter within the exclusive constitutional competence of the United States Government .....	18
c. This Court should not change the law to accommodate protectionism .....	20
B. This Court’s Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence Advances The Interests Of Justice ..	21
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A RULE CONSISTENT WITH <i>BURGER KING</i> AND JUSTICE O’CONNOR’S OPINION IN <i>ASAHI</i> ...	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1980) .....	21
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	15, 22
<i>American Ins. Ass'n. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	18
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bendix Autolite v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988) .....	15, 22
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	11, 12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009) .....	21
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1181 (2010) .....	23
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	3
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	1, 4, 24
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	12
<i>Lebel v. Everglades Marina, Inc.</i> , 115 N.J. 317, 558 A.2d 1252 (1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth &amp; Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	2
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	21
<i>Promaulayko v. Johns Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 116 N.J. 505, 562 A.2d 202 (1989) .....	13
<i>Rush v. Savchuck</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	4, 5



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	4
<i>Whitaker v. J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd</i> , No. 2003-CA-001429-MR, 2004 WL 1586989 (Ky. App. Ct. July 16, 2004) .....	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (k)(2) .....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2A:58C-8, 9 (2010) .....	13
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. §1303.102(20)(a)(iii) (2010) ...	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 3 (John Jay) (Liberty Fund ed., 2001) .....	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Liberty Fund ed., 2001) .....	25
John S. Baker, Jr. & Augustín Parise, <i>Conflicts in International Tort Litigation Between U.S. and Latin American Courts</i> , 42 Inter- American Law Review 101 (forthcoming 2011) .....	16, 23, 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Samuel P. Baumgartner, <i>How Well Do U.S. Judgments Fare in Europe?</i> , 40 <i>Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev.</i> 173 (2008) .....	25
William H. Cooper, Congressional Research Service, <i>CRS Report for Congress: Trade Remedy Law Reform in the 108<sup>th</sup> Congress</i> (July 22, 2003) .....	19
Gerard Carl Henderson, <i>The Position of Foreign Corporations in American Constitutional Law</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1918) .....	23
J.F. Hornbeck, Congressional Research Service, <i>CRS Report for Congress: The Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement (CAFTA-DR)</i> (Jan. 16, 2008) .....	19
Peter C. Newman, <i>Empire of the Bay: The Company of Adventurers That Seized A Continent</i> (Penguin 2000) .....	18
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Sovereignty, Not Due Process: Personal Jurisdiction Over Nonresident Alien Defendants</i> , 41 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 1 (2006) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jeffrey Salzman, Social Policy Research Associates, <i>Rapid Response and TAA</i> (2009) .....	19, 20
James Sample, et. al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2000-2009</i> (Brennan Center for Justice, August, 2010) .....	21
Linda J. Silberman, <i>Reflections on Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 22 Rutgers L.J. 569 (1991) .....	23
Vaclav Smil, <i>Prime Movers of Globalization: The History and Impact of Diesel Engines and Gas Turbines</i> (The MIT Press 2010) .....	17, 18
Todd Tucker & Lori Wallach, <i>The Rise and Fall of Fast Track Trade Authority</i> (Public Citizen's Global Trade Watch 2009) ..	19
